
Biofertilizer production in India during the period from 2008-09 to 2011-12 

Source: Compiled by NCOF (Data as provided by Production Units / State Governments) 

Sl. 
No
. 

State Actual production of biofertilizers in MT during years 

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 

1 Andhra Pradesh 168.136 1345.28 999.60 1126.35 

2 Arunachal Pradesh - - -  -  

3 Assam 129.3552 121.04 130.00 68.33 

4 Bihar  - - 136.26 75.00 

5 Chhatishgarh - - - 276.34 

6 Delhi 1165.1 1021.85 1205.00 1617.00 

7 Gujarat 1149.695 1309.19 6318.00 2037.35 

8 Goa - 0 443.40 0 

9 Haryana  14.25 6.195 6.53 914.41 

10 Himachal Pradesh - 8.5 9.00 1.29 

11 Jharkhand 15.0 15.0 0.00 8.38 

12 Karnataka 11921.057 3695.5 6930.00 5760.32 

13 Kerala  1187.001 1936.451 3257.00 904.17 

14 Madhya Pradesh 848.448 1587.6775 2455.57 2309.06 

15 Maharashtra  1249.87 1861.33 2924.00 8743.69 

16 Manipur - - - - 

17 Mizoram 1.996 2.5 2.00 - 

18 Meghalaya - - 0.00 - 

19 Nagaland 16.0092 18.25 21.50 13.00 

20 Orissa 405.03 289.867 357.66 590.12 

21 Punjab 1.14 301.232 2.50 692.22 

22 Pondicherry 561.7924 452.79 783.00 509.45 

23 Rajasthan 353.67 805.571 819.75 199.78 

24 Sikkim - - - - 

25 Tamil Nadu 4687.818 3732.5862 8691.00 3373.81 

26 Tripura 14.68 278.402 850.00 1542.85 

27 Uttar Pradesh 885.5174 962.6417 1217.45 8695.08 

28 Uttarakhand 48.23 32.00 45.00 263.01 

29 West Bengal 241.24 256.5 393.39 603.20 

  Total 25065.0352 20040.3534 37997.61 40324.21 



 State Wise Production of Various Biofertilisers during 2011-12 
Sl. 
No. 

  

Name of State 
  

Name of Biofertiliser 
AZB AZS RZB PSB Total BF Other 

Inoculant
s * 

Grand 
Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 121.99 319.88 101.57 581.66 1126.35 133.20 1259.55 

2 Assam 20.48 12.56 6.86 28.43 68.33 0.00 68.33 

3 Bihar  28.00 0.00 16.60 30.40 75.00 0.00 75.00 

4 Chhatisgarh 11.91 0.00 99.65 164.78 276.34 0.00 276.34 

5 Delhi 1157.00 27.00 47.00 386.00 1617.00 1582.00 3199.00 

6 Gujarat 433.35 314.93 219.67 1069.40 2037.35 12.05 2049.40 

7 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 592.14 592.14 

8 Haryana  503.81 0.00 84.60 326.00 914.41 50.00 964.41 

9 Himachal Pradesh 0.34 0.15 0.20 0.60 1.29 0.00 1.29 

10 Jharkhand 0.42 0.00 4.61 3.35 8.38 0.11 8.48 

11 Kartnataka 756.40 1015.33 1114.87 2873.72 5760.32 14343.48 20103.80 

12 Kerala 31.83 161.87 164.30 546.17 904.17 4122.63 5026.80 

13 Madhya Pradesh 246.43 3.00 565.03 1494.60 2309.06 67.53 2376.59 

14 Maharashtra  2262.39 731.03 2376.65 3373.62 8743.69 622.90 9366.59 

15 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16 Nagaland 2.50 1.50 2.50 6.50 13.00 0.00 13.00 

17 Orissa 72.45 36.42 144.76 336.49 590.12 0.00 590.12 

18 Punjab 94.20 13.96 18.65 565.41 692.22 0.00 692.22 

19 Pondicherry 11.12 85.39 73.22 339.72 509.45 1304.34 1813.79 

20 Rajasthan 27.76 0.00 25.02 147.00 199.78 0.00 199.78 

21 Tamil nadu 197.66 926.45 385.04 1764.66 3373.81 5941.29 9315.10 

22 Tripura 537.58 463.00 0.04 542.24 1542.85 0.01 1542.86 

23 Uttar Pradesh 3871.79 14.92 439.41 4352.96 8695.08 46.54 8741.63 

24 Uttarkhand 128.25 4.37 6.77 123.62 263.01 0.00 263.01 

25 West Bengal 104.30 61.60 109.50 327.80 603.20 35.67 638.87 

  Total 10621.96 4193.37 6006.51 19385.12
+117.5** 

40324.21 28853.88
4 

69178.09 

 * Others include compost enrichers (Trichoderma, Paceliomyces etc.), PGPRs, BGA, Azolla 
** ZBS/KMB        

 
  



State-wise details of different organic manures produced /available (lakh mt) and area covered (lakh 

ha) in different States (2011-12)- 

(As per details provided by the states and adjusted against availability of biomass for manuring 

purpose) 

Sr.  

No  

Name of the State  Rural 

Compost  

Urban 

compost  

FYM  Vermicompost Green 

Manuring  

Other 

manures  

Total Manure 

Lakh MT 

1. Andhra Pradesh  48.00 0.11 25.00 1.2 31.69 0 106 

2 Arunachal Pradesh  0.005 0 0.002 0.0053 0 0 0.0123 

3 Assam 0.95 0.55 0 1.35 0 0 2.85 

4 Bihar 16.50 2.75 45.00 2.00 0 0 66.25 

5 Chhattisgarh 80.30 3.15 36.00 2.00 2.70 5.00 129.15 

6 Goa 1.57 0.022 0 0.015 2.69 0.007 4.304 

7 Gujarat  0 0 358.00 0.50 0 5.00 363.5 

8 Haryana 10.05 0 7.85 0.50 0 0 18.4 

9 Himachal Pradesh  23.00 0.05 12.00 5.50 0 0 40.55 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 12.35 0.13 9.603 0.008 0.04 0.0761 22.2071 

11 Jharkhand  6.41 0.80 15.41 209.94 1.40 0.49 234.45 

12 Karnataka  256.33 98.22 625.40 5.88 106.21 16.58 1108.62 

13 Kerala  0.45 0.6 75.00 0.15 4.77 4.02 84.99 

14 Madhya Pradesh 45.00 3.50 85.50 2.00 0 0 136 

15 Maharashtra 0 0 0 0.17 0 0.65 0.82 

16 Manipur  0 0 0.50 0 0 0 0.5 

17 Mizoram  0 0 0.045 0.036 0 0 0.081 

18 Meghalaya 0 0 0.004 10.57 0 0 10.574 

19 Nagaland 0.060 0 0 0.0125 0.089 0 0.1615 

20 Orissa  10.77 0.081 0 0.33 0.27 0.04 11.491 

21 Punjab 307.50 0.08 0 0.60 33.11 0 341.29 

22. Rajasthan  19.752 15.06 252.54 0.036 7.133 0 294.521 

23 Sikkim 0.005 0 0 0.0008 0 0 0.0058 

24 Tamil Nadu 5.02 0.56 1.29 1.48 0.02 0 8.37 

25 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Uttar Pradesh 7.93 7.50 275.00 2.306 35.05 0 327.786 

27 Uttarakhand 9.20 0.40 0 0.47 0 0.57 10.64 

28 West Bengal  78.70 7.30 36.50 21.45 15.89 3.00 162.84 

 Total 939.852 140.863 1860.644 268.5096 241.062 35.4331 3486.3637 

P&A- Production and Availability (lakh tones),   AC-  Area covered (lakh ha). 0-means 

data not provided by the State Government 
 


